

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON
MANDAMUS PROCEEDING

STATE EX REL MARY LEE NELSON, MICHAEL NELSON, JUDY HUFF,
SAMUEL JOHNSON, and CHAD SULLIVAN, electors of Oregon,
Petitioner, Petitioner on Review

v.

LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE, Secretary of State of Oregon,
Respondent, Respondent on Review.

and

Donald J. Trump and Donald J. Trump for President 2024, Inc.
Intervenors-Respondent

S070658

**INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS’
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MANDAMUS**

DANIEL W. MEEK, OSB #791242
10266 SW Lancaster Rd.
Portland, Oregon 97219
503-293-9021
Dan@Meek.net

JASON KAFOURY, OSB #091200
Kafoury & McDougal
411 SW Second Ave., Ste. 200
Portland, Oregon 97204

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
Ronald Fein (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
John Bonifaz (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Ben Clements (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Courney Hostetler (*pro hac vice*
forthcoming)
Amira Mattar (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, Massachusetts 02459

Ellen F Rosenblum, OSB 753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman, OSB 160599
Office of Solicitor General
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
503-378-6002
ellen.Frosenblum@doj.state.or.us
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent

TYLER D. SMITH OSB #075287
TONY L. AIELLO, JR. #203404
Tyler Smith and Associates PC
181 N. Grant Street, Suite 212
Canby, Oregon 97013
(503) 496-7177
Tyler@RuralBusinessAttorneys.com

617-244-0234

Attorneys for Petitioner

JONATHAN SHAW (*pro hac vice*
forthcoming)
Dhillon Law Group, Inc.
2121 Eisenhower Ave. STE 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 748-2266
jshaw@dhillonlaw.com

SCOTT GESSLER (*pro hac vice*
forthcoming)
Gessler Blue, LLC
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Sgessler@gesslerblue.com

NICHOLAS J. NELSON (*pro hac*
vice forthcoming)
Cross Castle PLLC
333 Washington Ave. N., STE 300-
9078
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612.429.8100
nicholas.nelson@crosscastle.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-
Respondent Donald J. Trump and
Donald J. Trump for President 2024,
Inc.

December 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Index	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Cases Cited	iii
Rules Cited.....	x
Other Sources.....	xii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Reasons For Denying the Writ	3
A. Relators Lack Standing	3
B. Oregon Law Does Not Authorize State Officials to Exclude Presidential Candidates From A Primary Ballot Based On Eligibility Concerns.....	7
C. Mandamus Relief Is Procedurally Inappropriate Here.	12
1. Mandamus Cannot Compel the Discretionary Adjudication of a Novel and Controversial Candidate-Disqualification Theory.....	12
2. There Are Other Plain, Speedy, and Adequate Remedies.....	15
D. Presidential Qualification Disputes Are Non-Justiciable Political Questions	20
1. The Overwhelming Majority of Courts Have Held that Disputes About Presidential Candidates’ Qualifications are Political Ques- tions.....	21
2. This Case Bears Multiple Hallmarks of a Political Question.....	26
a) The Constitution commits presidential qualification dis- putes elsewhere	26

b)	Conflicting state-court decisions on Presidential candidate qualifications would create practical difficulties and significant potential for chaos	28
c)	The United States Senate already decided the specific political question at issue	29
E.	Section Three Of The Fourteenth Amendment Can Be Enforced Only As Prescribed By Congress	32
1.	A Long and Distinguished History Holds that Section Three is Enforceable Only as Prescribed by Congress	32
2.	Griffin is Good Authority	39
3.	Post-Civil-War practice does Not Suggest that Section Three can be Enforced Without Federal Legislation.....	43
F.	Section Three of The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Apply Here	45
1.	Section Three does Not Bar Running for Office	45
2.	Section Three does Not Apply to the President.....	47
a)	The constitutional phrase “Officers of the United States” excludes the President.....	48
i.	Constitutional references to “officers of the United States” uniformly exclude the President	48
ii.	This specific meaning of “officers of the United States” has been recognized throughout our legal history	50
b)	Section Three’s requirement of an “oath to support the Constitution” also excludes the President.....	54
c)	Neither the Presidency nor the Vice-Presidency is an office “under... the United States.”	56
G.	President Trump Did Not Engage In Insurrection	61
1.	The Riot of January 6 was Not an “Insurrection or Rebellion	61
2.	President Trump did Not “Engage in” the January 6 Riot	66
a)	Section Three does not prohibit pure speech.....	67
b)	President Trump never called for or supported crimes or violence	71
III.	Conclusion	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Alabama v. Buckley</i> , 1875 WL 1358 (Ala Dec. 1, 1875)	35
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 Co 63, 2023 WL 8770111 (Co Dec. 19, 2023)	11, 25, 27, 65, 66
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 US 234, 122 S Ct 1389 (2002)	70
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 US 186, 82 S Ct 691 (1962)	21, 26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F3d 234, 2009 US App LEXIS 24805 (3d Cir 2009).....	6, 22, 24
<i>Booth v. Cruz</i> , 2016 US Dist LEXIS 12087, 2016 WL 403153 (DNH Jan 20, 2016).....	7
<i>Boyd v. Dunbar</i> , 44 Or 380, 75 P 695 (1904)	8
<i>Bradley v. Myers</i> , 255 Or 296, 466 P2d 931 (1970)	5
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 US 444, 89 S Ct 1827 (1969)	70
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 US 134, 92 S Ct 849 (1972)	25
<i>Cale v. City of Covington, Va.</i> , 586 F2d 311, 1978 US App LEXIS 7962 (4th Cir 1978)	38, 41
<i>Caplan v. Trump</i> , 2023 US Dist LEXIS 199051, 2023 WL 6627515 (SD Fla Aug. 31, 2023)...	6

<i>Castro v. Fontes</i> , 2023 US Dist LEXIS 215802, 2023 WL 8436435 (D Ariz Dec. 5, 2023)....	6
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F4th 947, 2023 US App LEXIS 31016 (1st Cir. 2023).....	6, 21, 26
<i>Clark v. Weber</i> , 2023 US Dist LEXIS 189172, 2023 WL 6964727 (CD Cal Oct. 20, 2023)...	6
<i>Cohen v. Obama</i> , 2008 US Dist LEXIS 100011, 2008 WL 5191864 (DDC Dec. 11, 2008).....	6
<i>Const. Ass’n ex rel. Rombach v. Harris</i> , 2021 US Dist LEXIS 185859, 2021 WL 4442870 (SD Cal Sept 28, 2021)...	7
<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> , 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015)	15
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 US 66, 2023 US LEXIS 2788 (2023).....	70
<i>Davis v. Wayne Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , 2023 Mich App LEXIS 8382, 2023 WL 8656163 (Mich Ct App Dec. 14, 2023)	11, 41, 42
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 US 570, 128 S Ct 2783 (2008)	58
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 US 107, 101 S Ct 1010 (1981)	4
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F3d 774, 2011 US App LEXIS 25763 (9th Cir 2011)	6
<i>Elliot v Cruz</i> , 137 A3d 646, 2016 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 204 (Pa. Cmw Ct 2016).....	25
<i>Ellis v. Roberts</i> , 302 Or 6, 18, 725 P2d 886 (1986).....	18

<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 US 54, 136 S Ct 1120 (2016)	58
<i>Fischer v. Cruz</i> , 2016 US Dist LEXIS 47131, 2016 WL 1383493 (EDNY Apr 7, 2016)	7
<i>Fredrickson v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 363 Or 810, 429 P3d 727 (2018)	17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 US 477, 130 S Ct 3138 (2010)	53
<i>Friends of Columbia Gorge, Inc. v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 346 Or 415, 212 P3d 1243 (2009)	9
<i>Grinols v. Electoral College</i> , 2013 US Dist LEXIS 73446, 2013 WL 2294885 (ED Cal May 23, 2013)	6, 22, 23
<i>Growe v. Simon</i> , 997 NW2d 81, 2023 Minn LEXIS 571 (Minn. 2023)	11
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 WL 1468157 (Ariz. May 9, 2022)	27
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 Ariz LEXIS 168, 2022 WL 1468157 (Ariz May 9, 2022)	33
<i>Hassan v. Colo.</i> , 495 F Appx 947, 2012 US App LEXIS 18574 (10th Cir 2012)	24, 25
<i>Hess v. Ind.</i> , 414 US 105, 94 S Ct 326 (1973)	70
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 371 Or 494, 539 P3d 204 (2023)	17
<i>Hollander v. McCain</i> , 566 F Supp 2d 63, 2008 US Dist LEXIS 56729 (DNH 2008)	6

<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F 828, 829–30, 1894 US Dist LEXIS 67 (ND Ill 1894).....	69
<i>In re Davis</i> , 7 F Cas 63, 1867 US App LEXIS 664 (CCDVa, 1871).....	40, 41
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F Cas 7, 1869 US App LEXIS 1305 (CCDVa 1869).....	33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Jordan v. Reed</i> , 2012 WL 4739216 (Wash Super Ct Aug 29, 2012).....	23
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 612 F3d 204, 2010 US App LEXIS 13608 (3d Cir 2010)	6, 24
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 189 Cal App 4th 647, 117 Cal Rptr 3d 207, 215–16 (Cal Ct App 2010)	28, 29
<i>LaBrant v. Benson</i> , 2023 WL 7347743 (Mich Ct Cl Oct. 25, 2023)	22
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 US 577, 112 S Ct 2649 (1992)	58
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F3d 1061, 2014 US App LEXIS 8480 (9th Cir 2014)	24, 25
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 US 1, 1849 US LEXIS 337 (1849).....	75
<i>Marteeny v. Brown</i> , 321 Or App 250, 517 P3d 343 (2022)	4
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 US 19, 1827 US LEXIS 378 (1827).....	75
<i>McAlmond v. Myers</i> , 262 Or 521, 500 P2d 457 (1972).....	5, 18

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 US 189, 107 S Ct 533 (1986)	25
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 US 224, 113 S Ct 732 (1993)	31, 58
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F3d 604, 2018 US App LEXIS 25686 (6th Cir 2018)	70
<i>Oregon State Hosp. v. Butts</i> , 358 Or 49, 359 P3d 1187 (2015)	12, 13
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 US 94, 41 S Ct 433 (1921)	33
<i>Pense v. McCall</i> , 243 Or 383, 413 P2d 722 (1966)	5
<i>Privett v Bickford</i> , 26 Kan 52, 1881 Kan LEXIS 13 (1881)	46
<i>Putnam v. Norblad</i> , 134 Or 433, 293 P 940 (1930)	20
<i>Reeves v. Wagner</i> , 295 Or App 295, 434 P3d 429 (2018)	18
<i>Roberts v. Myers</i> , 260 Or 228, 489 P2d 1148 (1971)	5
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F Supp. 2d 1144, 2008 US Dist LEXIS 82306 (NDCal 2008)	23
<i>Rosberg v. Johnson</i> , 2023 US Dist LEXIS 89849, 2023 WL 3600895 (D Neb May 23, 2023)	32
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S Ct 2484, 2019 US LEXIS 4401 (2019)	20

<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F3d 1031, 2000 US App LEXIS 14189 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Schaefer v. Trump</i> , 2023 US Dist LEXIS 184731, 2023 WL 6798507 (SD Cal Oct. 13, 2023) ...	6
<i>Secor v. Oklahoma</i> , US Dist LEXIS 146122, 2016 WL 615631 (ND Ok Oct. 21, 2016)	32
<i>Sibley v. Obama</i> , 866 F Supp 2d 17, 2012 US Dist LEXIS 78245 (DDC 2012)	6
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 US 36, 1872 US LEXIS 1139 (1872)	43
<i>Smith v. Moore</i> , 90 Ind 294, 1883 Ind LEXIS 238 (1883)	46
<i>State ex rel. Auto. Emporium Inc. v. Murchison</i> , 289 Or 265, 611 P2d 1169 (1980)	17
<i>State ex rel. Boe v. Straub</i> 282 Or 387, 578 P2d 1247 (1978).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Kristof v. Fagan</i> , 369 Or 261, 504 P3d 1163 (2022)	5, 13
<i>State ex rel. Ofsink v. Fagan</i> , 369 Or 340, 505 P3d 973 (2022)	16, 17, 19
<i>State ex rel. Portland Habilitation Ctr., Inc. v. Portland State Univ.</i> , 353 Or 42, 292 P3d 537 (2012)	16
<i>State ex rel. Sajo v. Paulus</i> , 297 Or 646, 688 P2d 367 (1984)	5, 16, 19
<i>State ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 211 La Ann 631633–34, 1869 La. LEXIS 367 (1869)	36

<i>State ex rel Ware v. Hieber</i> , 267 Or 124, 515 P2d 721 (1973)	13
<i>State ex rel. Young v. Keys</i> , 98 Or App 69, 778 P2d 500 (1989)	4
<i>Strombeck v. Secretary of State</i> , 128 Or App 142, 145, 874 P2d 1366 (1994)	18
<i>Strunk v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 1208(A), 950 NYS2d 722 (NY Sup Ct 2012)	23
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 143 S Ct 2141, 2023 US LEXIS 2791	58
<i>Sublett v Bedwell</i> , 47 Miss 266, 274, 1872 Miss LEXIS 73 (1872)	46
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Miss.</i> , 2015 US Dist LEXIS 178814, 2015 WL 11017373, (SD Miss Mar 31, 2015)	7, 23
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 2 F Cas 18, 21, 1846 US App LEXIS 439 (CCND Cal 1863)	62
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 US 303, 8 S Ct 505 (1888)	52, 53
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F Cas 605, 1871 US App LEXIS 1822 (DNC 1871)	37
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 US 670, 2023 US LEXIS 2639 (2023)	74
<i>United States ex rel. Stokes v. Kendall</i> , 26 F Cas 702, 1837 US App LEXIS 248 (CCDDC 1837)	54
<i>US Term Limits, Inc v Thornton</i> , 514 US 779, 115 S Ct 1842 (1995)	47

Utah v. Evans,
 536 US 452, 122 S Ct 2191 (2002)58

Rules Cited

Oregon Revised Statutes

ORS 28.010 – 28.160.....16

ORS 34.1053

ORS 34.105 – 34.240.....16

ORS 34.110.....12, 16

ORS 174.01057

ORS 183.310.....18

ORS 183.484.....16

ORS 246.910.....16, 17, 18

ORS 248.3154

ORS 249.004.....9

ORS 249.020.....9

ORS 249.0319

ORS 249.0788, 9, 10

ORS 254.11510, 14, 15

ORS 254.165.....10, 14

Oregon Administrative Rules

OAR 165-014-0028.....16

Oregon State Constitution

Article I	60
Article I, Section 6	59
Article II	49, 50, 55
Article II, Section 1	26, 55
Article III.....	39
Article VI	54, 55
Article VI, Section 2	8

United States Code

3 USC § 15	26
18 USC § 2383	62, 64

United States Statutes at Large

12 Stat 589, Ch 195 (37th Cong 2d Sess 1862)	62
15 Stat 73, Ch 70 (40th Cong 2d Sess 1868)	36
15 Stat 74, Ch 70 (40th Cong 2d Sess 1868)	35
16 Stat 140, Ch 114 (41st Cong 2d Sess 1870)	37
17 Stat 142, Ch 193 (42d Cong 2d Sess 1872)	37
49 Stat 132, Ch 389 (55th Cong 2d Sess 1898)	38
62 Stat 683, Ch 645 (80th Cong 2d Sess 1948)	38
62 Stat 869, Ch 645 (80th Cong 2d Sess 1948)	38

United States Constitution

US Const Art I.....	59
US Const Art I, § 3.....	30, 31
US Const Art I, § 6.....	59
US Const Art I, § 9.....	60
US Const Art II, § 2	49
US Const. Art II, § 3	49, 50
US Const Art II, § 4	50

Other Sources

@realDonaldTrump, TWITTER, (Jan. 6, 2021, 2:38pm), https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/1346904110969315332	75
@realDonaldTrump, TWITTER (Jan. 6, 2021, 3:13pm), https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/1346912780700577792	76
6 C. Cannon, Cannon’s Precedents of the House of Representatives, (1935), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-HPREC-CANNONS-V6/html/GPO-HPREC-CANNONS-V6-10.htm	38
12 Op Att’y Gen, https://www.google.com/books/edition/Official_Opinions_of_the_Attorneys_Gener/FGVJAQAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=0	69
37 Cong. Globe 2nd Sess	61
39 Cong. Globe 2d Sess	58
41 Cong. Globe 2d Sess	61, 68
117 Cong. Globe 1st Sess	38
167 Cong Rec S733.....	29, 31

167 Cong Rec H165	30
167 Cong Rec S609.....	31
<i>Applicability of 3 C.FR. Pt. 100 to the President and Vice President</i> https://perma.cc/GQA4-PJNN	53
Barnett, <i>From Antislavery Lawyer to Chief Justice: The Remarkable but Forgotten Career of Salmon P. Chase</i> , 63 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 653 (2013).....	42
Bertrand, “Legal scholars, including at Federalist Society, say Trump can be convicted,” Politico, Jan. 21, 2021, https://www.politico.com/news/2021/01/21/legal-scholars-federalist-society-trump-convict-461089	30
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , No. 22-5069 (DC Cir Dec. 7, 2022) argument transcr	73
Brooke Singman, <i>Trump says election was ‘stolen’ and ‘these are the things and events that happen’ tells people to ‘go home’</i> , Fox News (Jan. 6, 2021, 6:44 PM EST), https://www.foxnews.com/politics/trump-tells-protesters-to-go-home-maintaining-that-the-election-was-stolen-amid-violence-at-the-capitol	76
Bryan A. Garner & Antonin Scalia, <i>Reading Law</i> (West, 2012)	57
<i>Closing of Government Offices in Memory of Former President Eisenhower</i> , at 3, https://perma.cc/P229-BAKL	52
HR 1405 (117th Cong 1st Sess).....	38
https://democrats-judiciary.house.gov/uploadedfiles/house_trial_brief_final.pdf ..	30
https://www.presi-dency.ucsb.edu/documents/videotaped-remarks-during-the-in-surrection-the-united-states-capitol	76
https://www.rev.com/blog/transcripts/donald-trump-speech-save-america-rally-transcript-january-6	72
Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section 3</i> , 28(2) Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 350 (forthcoming 2024), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4568771	35, 43, 48, 49, 52

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause, (Apr. 16, 2007), <https://www.justice.gov/file/451191/download#:~:text=The%20Appointments%20Clause%20provides%3A%20%5BThe%20President%5D%20shall%20nominate%2C,of%20Law%2C%20or%20in%20the%20Heads%20of%20Departments>53

President Trump Video Statement on Capitol Protesters, <https://www.c-span.org/video/?507774-1/president-trump-video-statement-capitol-protesters>.....76

Sam D. Elliott, *When the United States Attorney Sued to Remove Half the Tennessee Supreme Court: The Quo Warranto Cases of 1870*, 49 TENN B.J. 20, (2013).37

Statement of President Donald Trump, <https://x.com/DanScavino/status/1347103015493361664?s=20>72

Trump agrees to ‘orderly transition’ of power, Politico, Jan. 7, 2021, <https://www.politico.com/news/2021/01/07/trump-transition-of-power-455721#:~:text=%E2%80%9CEven%20though%20I%20totally%20disagree,Trump%20said%20in%20a%20statement>.....72

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Michigan Supreme Court Order (SC166470, December 27, 2023)	APP-1
Brief for Professor Kurt Lash as Amicus Curiae, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63, 2023 Colo. LEXIS 1177, 2023 WL 8770111	APP-6
Brief for Professor Seth Barrett Tillman as Amicus Curiae, <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63, 2023 Colo. LEXIS 1177, 2023 WL 8770111	APP-38
